151 0135

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

COMMISSIONERS:

Maureen K. Ohlhausen, Acting Chairman Terrell McSweeny

)

)

)

In the Matter of

Docket No. C-

National Association of Animal Bree(at) d Moc, Idi.

Missouri, with its office and principal place of business located at 8413 Excelsior Drive, Suite 140, Madison, WI 53717.

2. The Federal Trade Commission has jurisdiction of the subject matter of this proceeding and of the Respondent, and the proceeding is in the public interest.

ORDER

I.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that, as used in this Order, the following definitions shall apply:

- A. "NAAB" or "Respondent" means National Association of Animal Breeders, Inc., its directors, boards, officers, employees, agents, representatives, committees, divisions, successors, and assigns.
- B. "Antitrust Laws" means the Federal Trade Commission Act, as amended, 15 U.S.C. § 41 et seq. the Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 et seq. and the Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 12 et seq.
- C. "Artificial Insemination Business" means any business relating to the collection, processing, and freezing of bull semen, and the sale or purchase of bulls or bull semen.

D.

II.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent, directly or indirectly, or through any corporate or other device, in or in connection with Respondent's activities as a trade association in or affecting commerce, as "commerce" is defined in Section 4 of the Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. § 44, do forthwith cease and desist from Regulating, restricting, restraining, impeding, declaring unethical or unprofessional, interfering with or advising against:

- A. The ability of any Member to obtain, disclose, provide, sell, or use any technology or information resulting from any Research Project; and
- B. Price-related competition by its Members, including, but not limited to, adopting any regulation

1. For a period of five (5) years, post and maintain the following items in the link on the homepage of NAAB's website entitled "Antitrust Compliance":

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that from the date this Order is issued until November 2, 2020, Respondent shall design, maintain, and operate an antitrust compliance program to ensure compliance with this Order and the Antitrust Laws pursuant to the terms set forth in Paragraph IV. of the Decision and Order issued by the Commission in In the Matter of National Association of Animal Breeders, Inc., Docket No. C-4558 (Nov. 2, 2015).

VI.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent shall file a verified written report with the Commission setting forth in detail the manner and form in which it intends to comply, is complying, and has complied with this Order:

- A. No later than ninety (90) days after the date this Order is issued; and
- B. No later than one (1) year after the date this Order is issued and annually thereafter for four (4) years on the anniversary of the date on which this Order is issued, and at such other times as the Commission staff may request.

VII.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent shall notify the Commission at least thirty (30) days prior to:

- A. Any proposed dissolution of Respondent;
- B. Any proposed acquisition, merger, or consolidation of Respondent; or
- C. Any other change in Respondent, including, but not limited to, assignment and the creation or dissolution of subsidiaries, if such change might affect compliance obligations arising out of this Order.

VIII.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, for the purpose of determining or securing compliance with this Order, and subject to any legally recognized privilege, and upon written request and upon five (5) days' notice to Respondent, Respondent shall, without restraint or interference, permit any duly authorized representative of the Commission:

A. Access, during business office hours of the Respondent and in the presence of counsel, to all facilities, and access to inspect and copy all books, ledgers, accounts, correspondence, memoranda and all other records and documents in the possession, or under the control,

of the Respondent related to compliance with this Order, which copying services shall be provided by the Respondent at its expense; and

B. To interview officers, directors, or employees of the Respondent, who may have counsel present, regarding such matters.

IX.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order shall terminate twenty (20) years from the date it is issued.

By the Commission.

Donald S. Clark Secretary

SEAL:

ISSUED: